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OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY

CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE
for
To: Chief, D14 Date: 20 April 2015
From:
Subject: | . |Alleged Labor Mischarging
File No: lv-14-0(i80 ey ’
Precedence: Routine e .
Purpose: To prov1de a summary report of mvestlgatlon.aﬂd to recommend that this
case be closed. .
Details: (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36 i A
I (U)Background -° . . Ttrragrttt ‘
e e Ta[ — lempIOye;d.by[ . |
| | was identified thrugh the Office, of the Inspector General (OIG) labor

mischarging initiative as a contractoremployee, who spent a signifigant amount of hours
outside of the NSA Access Control areas at NSA/CSS  Georgia (NSAG). Subsequently,

the OIG opened an investigation to d fmine if] _* ] submitted false labor
hours while working on NSA contrac o | The initial
analysis of] Itlmesheets and, Access Control data from F ebruary 1,

2013 to January 31, 2014, revealed 460.5 discrepant hours.

*
-

I[1. (U) Issue(s)

-

(U//FeQ3 Did | I‘knowingly and willfully bill for hours she did not
work?

III. (U) Applicable Standard(s)
(U) 18 U.S.C. § 1001 — Statements or Entries Generally

(U) 18 U.S.C. § 287 — False, Fictitious or Fraudulent Claims

(U) 31 U.S.C. § 3802 — False Claims and Statements; liability
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IV. (U) Investigative Activity o) [ Hhee

(b) (6)
A. (U) Document Review K - ”

(U//Fo09 Timesheets subm1tted-6y| & Jwere ‘@b°tai.ned fromm for the
period of February 1, 2013 toJanuary S 2014 .,

(U/[+e60) NSA Access', Control records forl Were obtﬁmed from
Access Operations, Q123. A comparison of the Access Control recprds and’ .

| Jtimesheets for the period covering February 1, 2013, through Jabuary
30, 2014, initially identified 460.5 discrepant hours. After review by} . "

the hours were-reduced to 449.75 discrepant hours because of two instances where |
was issued temporary badges and could support her time within Access-
Control through e-mail records. ;

(U//#666) Contract] Jwas ebtained.and reviewed. :

The contract specifies: (b) (3)~P.L. 86-36

Unless the written approval of the Contracting Olfficer is ob!auzed-urmﬁauce fbe
work herein shall not be performed at any ja(,.rhr,y,.mher.fﬁan at the G()vemmenr-
site in Augusta, GA or the (,om}a(,!()p.?ﬁrd]mﬂn Chantilly, VA. .

_-_n
l'-I

(U//Fee9 Team:(jost Proposal,| ‘]
was obtained, reviewed and states: £

This position requires a Top Secret/SCI clearance. This position requires a
current CI Polygraph.
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(b) (3)-P.L. 86-36
(b) (6)

B. (U) Interviews

(U//rese)| . %, | conserited to two interviews with the OIG,
one on May 20, 2014, and one on May 23:2014. The interviews were conducted at the

NSAG Visitor Control Center. o

L]

1
"

'“!

Jprovided the following voluntary, sworn

(U//#e49 On May 20, 2014 |

testlmony e St

L]
- E »

(U/FeEe) Iwas 1nf01med that ananalysis of her labor charges
compared to access control data md-:cated:460 5 discrepant hours charged to NSA
contract| 2 gy : "] from February 1, 2013 to January 31, 2014.

(U//Fesen| B z-rl s . | She is responsible for interfacing with
the NSA customers on a daily basis. Shef - »

issues. She has been assigned tb the] - Icontract silice October 2012.

(U//Rees)| |pf1mar11y w,erks at tli'le NSAG f&cﬂlty, but she also works
at the facility located at {. . - and her home.
issued her a laptop, printgr, and scapger i o der for her to work from home, or at
any locagion ne‘uessary to complete her JOB‘dutles : jhas billed for work
she performed outssde of NSA spaces. Sl{e receives calls f"‘rom employees and[— |

E on a regular basis. She alse works ond . |
every Saturday'a.nd Suﬁday, ‘wplc;ally frqn:i_' home. phe assists .

- '- - *

t -

| Generaiiy-spe‘akmg she plans to come to the site every Monday through
Friday. She alsotzies to oecasaonally coimg to the site on everfings antd weekends to
| I_Addiﬁmra,lly, 5;11? sometirpes stops at theEIofﬁce prior to

coming to site if she needs tof-= TN . ]or 1fthere.ﬁre ‘technical

I I : " (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36

(U//resed] y entess ‘her work hours] into| .* Jon a daily basis
and timesheets are submitted at the end of the week+ She completes annual timekeeping
training through:regardmg all billing practlces She only bills for work that she
performs that directly supports the contract. She enfers her total number of hours each

day, and does not haye to enter be(‘rmmno and end tfmes. Shg does not charge the

contract for any breaks or meals. i . : . (b) (6)
. i . . "‘
(U/Fe=e9 In Febr'uary 2013} " 1 . e 1
; . e T > |
continued to] . »+ ' ]and billed several hours
most weeks to accomplish the task. She svas allowed to work 12 to 16 hours per week to
| | She performed this work at home and at the

facility. There are no access control measures at theEIfacility.

UNCLASSIFIED/#
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(U/FEE6) On May 23, 2014, | Jwas interviewed a second time
and provided the following sworn testimony. .
(U//FoEeH Jstated that she had an opportunity-to review the OIG

contract from February i,2013 to January 31, 2014. She conducted a
thorough review of the hours and was able to account for all but 24.75 hOurs of the
discrepancies. *If she had more time to review phone reco'rds., she believes she would be
able to account*for all of the hours. She provided documents that show work acgivities on
“No Access” days extended periods outside of the building, and early or'late ar_rl'v-a.l

analfsis of labor hours which mtircated 460.5 discrepant hours charged to the

mitigation, respectively. The documentation is attached. <o

{b) (3)-P.L. 86-36
(b) (6)

(U//Fa9 She chmpiled the spreadsheets by reviewing her archived e-mail and

calendars. She is missing a week of archived email in July 2013 because the -
system changed and she was temporarily unable to archive e-mails. When het; mvbm'(
became too full and’she was forced to delete some sent e-mails. She only fncl‘ucied hours
that she traced dlrectly to the:effort ot b @ ...-

.

.
- *

(COR) provided the following sworn test:mon.y % &

anm

(UIKFQaOn May 2, 2014, . Contracl‘mg Off'l-cer S Rep.resentatlve

-

(UIEFGHG-):;S the COR for the ::Cmftract at NSA'G He is
responsible fof, the daily management ofsthe contract and oversees th‘e stafﬁn-g and
performance o the's pr1me co.ntractor . .-

: .
2

(U/reey| . * Iis al - Jon.the] . lco'ntr'act She has
been assigned to the contraet since December' 2012; She has a331gned yvork space in the
NSAG facility andl |has contabt.wnh her' daily. [* . |
| Fl . Icom.ract They -aje also on call
24/7| 1ssues. The LA contract llsts the place of performance as the
NSAG facility. [+ . * |is not awthorized: to wOrk al; any cq‘ntractor site in

Georgia, and is not authonzed'to work froin home

L4

(U/A666) On May 23, 2014 | ;_ .

following sworn testm’rony

ACtmg C‘h;ef E:provided the

(U;’f-FG-B@)l_Iworké,w.lth the sogram Mana'e_r and| Jto
= 5 -Jhas been involved with
the| |contract smce its mcept.ron in fall:2.'ﬁl2 ; o
. . PR . Ta, D2
(U/Fege>rAsal . I T Is respon,,é‘rb’le fo‘r the | |
I of the| . Ion .the eontract She.a.isol R .

Asal. -« ., ! “._ . |has to-respond to afterhours
calls. He could prov'lde no in omra‘udrl,a ut the retmﬂed plai:e of Performance for the
contract. :Ls.rmt_.aﬁaré of 3 g.n% probiems wrth her pﬂl‘f’ormance He has not
authorized 0 'Work é’.:a!.contracto; -facnhty QfTO ‘work from her home.

o -~ i

(b) (3)-P.L. 86-36

UNCLASSIFIED// oot
Release 2021-12
NSA 17862



Doc ID: 6745827
(b) (3)-P.L. 86-36

UNCLASSIFIED /H-oR-aFehrsE-ottT

.
- --'-.";"’\-’ ..-
.’ » b |

(U//£6%663 On June 4, 2014 | {Contr@ﬁtmg Q{ﬂcer-(CQ) I
provided the following sworn tes‘umoﬂ‘y Lt i ’

seh * - e . | L]
et *

(UI;‘-FG'U'G')| ||s the CO for,thel fc’6 }m t- She solklted eval'uated

and awarded the contract to * | the pnme‘oqn.tl:actor She avas assisted by Contractmg
Specialist] R o . : :

. g ** -
. .
PR B = ‘
Ad . * * - -
.

(U/A=e%6) The position o LN Iwas not.mcluded in the .orlgmal contrac‘t
solicitation, but was bid in the| . *_|proposal. Tohe Qroposal was ,evaluated and aocepted
Technically, theE qualifications should have been added td the Statement of
Work, however; that‘process has not been untlated byEdue tojoversight. ;

1-

(U/+eten The original place of performan(;e in the contract was at the NSA Ge@rgla
facility. Modification 12 of the contmct chafged the place of performajice to inclide the
:)f,amllty in Chantilly, VA bepause the'y had contract administratioh duties at that site.
The contract does not include a.prowsron for any labor performed at a :facﬂrty

located in Georgia. . .

- .

(U/Fete) The Statement of Work allows for on-call work, but has net been modrﬁed to
include | |The procedure for billing on-call hours is not specified m-the
contract. There is unclassified work, such as status reports and Contragt Data
Requirements Lists (CDRLS) that could be done outside of NSA spaces but the contract
does not allow for that work to be done at any other local facility. should
never work from home, wrth the exception of receiving afterhours calls
(U;’/-FGEB-):’stated that she would have to refer to the:proposal in
order to offer answers as to whether specific tasks are directly billable or should be
submitted as overhead costs. However, Contractors should not be billing overhead for
work performed within NSA spaces.’

(U//#e%609 On April 9, 2015 | } Program ManagerD provided the
following sworn testimony. .

(U/%%)Eis the Program Manager for thq z Icontractr He has
been employed as a contractor at NSAG since 2005. He has beenr with[_ ]since 2008.
He was involved in wrifing the proposal for : and the contract
execution, which was awarded in 2012. The cdntract was bid with the[ ]
labor category because that is the management model t-hatl ]prey’r@usly used
supporting the same customers omran effort. ., Two I__Iwere included
in the proposal; however[ ;__]found that they heeded three.to Jon the
effort initially. They requested-that § third full>time eq-u.walent be, ’added to the contract,
but that request was denied. As’a result, they had a thlrdpets,on ayorking in the
:lrole in NSA spaces; b111ed *to overhead He c;’haraCterlzed the overhead billing

- " = s
- - = & .t . .

L(u/ /-FGU‘S)' Whon:kfd% Contacted by the OIG to rt‘vww.'lh( proposdl and clarify

her responses, she was unavailable and eventua ly responded. ‘o,the OIG that she was no longer
the CO for the:t onttacard referred the repor tﬂa}; I!nweqngdtor t0| |

.
I - e -
-- ey -

q..lo .

UNCLASSI‘EIEDH‘-@R—BFH-GI*W
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as the “cost of doing business,” and noted that the customers seemed pleased with:
performance. .

(U/#e61 The| ]

| | I|stated that the work at
NSAG, as well asan . He added thaf they are issued

laptops and blackberzies to allow them 3 be “mobile,” and altheugh he does not
encourage them td,wjork from home unléss absolutely necessary, he does not have an
issue with contract work being performed in the| .* | homes. He stated that it
is occasionally necessary for| o ko workat lo'&atlons other than NSAG
because of connectwaty 1ssues and the nged to Jrint large volumes of documents
associated with He estrmated at Qne point, approximately a year ago, it
would be reasonable-for a ta work 80% of the time at the NSA site and
40% at the] |s:ta Now that.'the effosiis ful[‘y staffed, there is less time spent

| . . *:an work up to 99% of their time in NSA
spaces. .* :

(b) (3)-P.L., 86-36 (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36

V. (U) Analysis (b) (6)

(U//e%e9 Based 011 testlmony and ev1deh<;e: ) ,&wd'ed by - |and her
company Program Mﬁnager i S o was tacitly authorized by her
company to work at both the ’ o fand her home, although
these locations were fiot authorlzed by thé NSA centragt. | was given
work space at the] , * Iofﬁce a3  well.as 1ssued a laptop and mobile device.

| was able to provide mnple reGords, mcludmg the specific tasks she
worked on, which were suppor;ted by e-mail andphone l:ecords There is no evidence to
indicate that| * |Was not workmg while clalmmg’hours outside of NSA
spaces. The fact that autho}lzedl . e to work at locations not
specified in the contract, unf)eknownst to the. COR and CO, is a COH'[I'El.Ct administration
issue, and| = Jis not at fault. . F ;

(U//Fe0¥ The OI-G cannot determine whether any of the work completed by

| [was outside of the scope of the contract. The awarding C O:
testified that the government evaluated and accepted the:labor category, but
the category and commensurate tasks were never added to the contract award document
or statement of work. Without these dbcuments, it is impossible to determine whether
there were any issues with the tasks completed or the methods in which they were billed.

VI. (U) Conclusion(s) ]

(U//#699 Unsubstantiated. The'preponderance of the evidence does not support the
conclusion that| Jknowingly and willfully claimed hours that she did not
work on an NSA contract.

UNCLASSIFIED/ oo trttrsEor—
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VII. (U) Recommendation(s)

(U/FO807 In accordance with the above, this case should be closed. Additionally, a

referral should be made to BA3 for 449.75 hours potentially performed outside the scope
of the contract, review of the place of performance, as well as incorporation of the]:
:.labor category and associated tasks into the contract. -

" . .

(b) (3)-P.L. 86-36
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Lates below cover all other dates were | worked in the building (with no major gaps during the day) on the labor hour analysis report. Just|f|catlon is provided in the notes column. (1)

Hrs Billed

~ Discrepant Hrs  Notes

NSA 17871

\Wed 6-Feb-13 7 0 -
Fi 8 Feb13 7 1] | - -
!Mcn ~ 11-Feb-13 7 175 __ Emails sent between 3:45 and 4:45 pm; fo_nirutgtgsr to/from employees between 6-6:30 pm ] - I
| ' Had to leave base early due to weather closures -- remaining work documented’m email traffid Iand
Tue  12-Feb-13 7 2.75 other tasks - . -
R 7 - | . } multiple emails sent between 4 and 10
Thu  14Feb13 7 1.75 pm . 2w B |
Fri 15-Feb- 13 75 135 “co_rr;posed and sent ouTeTnaiIsl - . Istartin_g onMonday (after 9_?@_] B o
Tue B 19-Feb-13 6.5 i 1.25 handled emails and phone calls after leaving base ) . N
Fi  22-Feb-13 5.5 125 [ bfter leaving base (emails sen| |between 5:40 pm and 6:00 pm) a
- 7 Came to base for meetjng - worked on| . . . " I(emalls sent between 12: 45 |
Tue 26-Feb-13 6 1 and 10:17 pm) . i " N . . -
'Mon _ 4Mar13 8 2 . . . - . -
Wed 19Jun-13 8 1 F . ] : °F . B
Thu 2A(-)-1>u_rA1A—13 8 175  Tmamsmevemg] y ' > _Jetc . -
Fri 21-Jun-13 9 15 . : - - . ) ]
Mon 240un13 8 025 | . 2 N - ) 2
o Worked on base in evening froin 7 to 11 pm. Dating the day, ran queries an,'dl - | ;'
Tue 25-Jun-13 7 25 : 1 5 . |
j\iﬂj 26-Jun-13 8 325 ~ Worked on] i F lin the evening bétwaen 7 and 10 pm ‘
[ - T . A |
Thu ~ 27-Jun-13 85 0.5 [ ) - ¥ - . . L e -
Mon 1-Jul- E— 8 0.25 B 5 » ". . bl _ ‘:_:-_ . - - _V_W‘ !
fﬁe i 2-Jul- 13 8 - 2.75 W_orked at offlce from 9 to 11: Zﬁ,before commg_-to bgse ; . . : . o - -
Wed  3Jui13 8 15 L i e .-
N B .
'fri _ 5u3 105 375 R - PN i — |
Mon B3 6 075  Emails (dealing with Y F , ]
Tue 9-Jul-13 8 15  Emailsin evening| ; - I
Wed —7 10 Jul-13 8 125 Working on HE e R | ]
"Thu 11-Jul-13 7 0.75 I | s W e ‘
Fi a3 85 N P S S - ]
Mon  15gull3 7 i 2 020 e I | - B ‘
Tue 16-Jul-13 85 1 ‘
Wed  17JuF13 7 — 15 - - (0) (3)7F. L. 86736 | - - |
(Fri ~ 19-ul-13 6 125 L L B S -
Tue 230413 65 0 Lasr T e B i o
Thu Z_SJu—IiE!_ 8 125 ~ Working omasks in the evenin betwe%@l@?m and 7:30pm (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36
Fri 26-Jul-13 _5 - 225 B Emalllrg_f_f_l_g_s_h%g_t:rkmgpq . t{etween 5and 11 pm ] B S
;Ii/lc_n ) B 29 Jul- 13 85 » 0.75 _ Email traffic shows working on o l:fetween S5and 7 pm - . B
fue ~ 30-ul- 13 6 R 35  Emall traffic silgmf;‘@_r_k_[ng on N petween 5 and 9 pm - - -
Wed_ ~ 31ul13 9 _ 1 Email traffic shows working on items bétween 5}0 ) am and 7:00 am and 5 pm and 10 pm o i
I Iat 4:30 pm Reolegce 2021.12 I
Thu 1-Aug-13 6.5 1



Went to base around 11 pm to]

Jwhich is

Moc ID: 6745827-Aug-13 8.5 175 outside turnstiles). Answered emails and phone calls as well. i
Mon ' 5-Aug-13 & 0.75 Worked on| |during the day prior to going to base for 2 hrs .

Tue 6-Aug-13 8 0.75 v, _ .

Wed 7-Aug-13 8 0.75 i :
Thu 8-Aug-13 6 0.5 ) C. - .

Fri 9-Aug-13 8.5 1 Worked from S5pm to 6pm working onl °. | ) ]
Sun 11-Aug-13 6.5 0.5 | | S, . ' - :

Thu 15-Aug-13 7 0 . e e B . |
Fri 16-Aug-13 8 25 Email traffic shows working onI o " ]bet'ween 7:30 and 10 pm -

Mon 19-Aug-13 6.5 1 Handled] Jissues via email between 6 and 6:30 am and againinevening =

Tue 20-Aug-13 6 0.25 T, ., “wm % :

Wed 21-Aug-13 8 0.75 Email traffic at 6:00 pm, 9:45 pm and 10 pm ‘. P .

Thu 22-Aug-13 7 1.5 Multiple emails sent between*5.and 10 pm ‘. B " o

Mon 26-Aug-13 7.5 0.25 several emails at 10:45 pm ., Te AL .

Tue 27-Aug-13 8 0 B .. * L. .

Wed 28-Aug-13 7.5 0.75 Continual emails between 8:45 pm and 10 pm [ « R e o [étc]

Thu 29-Aug-13 8 0.25 .. . -

Fri 30-Aug-13 7.5 2 Multiple emails handling| Jssues between 10 and 11445 pm Y. A

Tue 3-Sep-13 9 2.5 Worked from office before going to Basesayound 9:30 or 10:0[]a?n‘, wultiple emails betwéé‘ugpm and 11 pm -

Wed 4-Sep-13 7 0 e ‘. ‘. e, .

Thu 5-Sep-13 7.5 0.5 Email traffic at 5:45 and between 9:30 and 10 pm e T, v, By

Fri 6-Sep-13 75 0.5 R e, te e .

Mon 9-Sep-13 8 0.75 RN o

Tue 10-Sep-13 8 0.25 Email traffic between 6:45 and 8:45 pm CTwy . T Je % .

Wed 11-Sep-13 8 1.5 Email traffic shows working dnl Jbetween 8 and 9 am RS o .

Thu 12-Sep-13 8 0.75 R —

Fri 13-Sep-13 8 1 (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36
Mon 16-Sep-13 7 025 -

Tue 17-Sep-13 7 0.25 PR T L = :

Wed 18-Sep-13 8 0.75 Worked o ettt et 530 pm R S -

Fri © 20-Sep-13 8 275 2:00 pmld_[sYNc MEETING ] J Office (Left base at 1:38 pm) , « = * . ov s " - i
Mon 23-5ep-13 9 1.5 9-10:30 pr — . < ]and answering emails

Tue 24-Sep-13 8 0.25 e st e e

Wed 25-Sep-13 5 0 LT AP . N

Thu B 26-Sep-13 8 35 Email traffic shows working onl Ibetween 3:15 drid 5:45 pm e ) :' . .

6 pm | Lt 5 JEmails again bqfwee_h?andgpm

Fri 27-Sep-13 9 15 T LTS o«

Tue 8-Oct-13 9 0.5 Sporadic emails in evening s’ etc) =y B

Wed 9-Oct-13 g 0.75 4:30 to 5:30 pm worked or'é ‘0 JnAMas well

Thu 10-Oct-13 9 2.25 Worked orf .*  Jnevening x __*¥

Worked on:in the AM; came to base at 11 am; email traffic handlingEssues from 5 to 6:30 pm and 10 to

Fri 11-Oct-13 7 25 10:30 pm .

Mon 14-Oct-13 45 0.25 - N _ 5] (8} HE-BE
Tue 15-Oct-13 85 15 Went to office before going to base Jat 7 pm. polead 352195

Wed 16-Oct-13 8.5 0.75 Went to office before going to base ,@; T




|Thu 17-Oct-13 9.5 2.25 Email traffic between 5 and 10 pm; worked or{ | B
M ID 6745827- Oct 13 6 3 Email traffic between 7 and 9 am and 9:30 and 10 pm ) ) B
Wed 23-Oct-13 8 0.5 ' . - i
[Thu 24-Oct-13 8.5 1.25 Handled| Jissues via email between 9 and 10 pm 7 - - -
Fri 25-Oct-13 8 2 ~ Email traffic shows working onl * lin evening between 9 and 10:15 pm
Tue 29-Oct-13 9 0.75 | : . at 10:30 pm
Wed 30-Oct-13 9.5 15 Multrple emails late in evenmg, wokred on |
Fri 1-Nov-13 8.5 1.75 * Emails between 7 and 903(1 pm . R
Mon 4-Nov-13 8 1 . Enailsbetween8and 9%d5pm ¢
Wed 6-Nov-13 6.5 0os [ ‘. .
Thu 7-Nov-13 8 0.75 * Emails between’s and 8: Z_Qm
Fri 8-Nov-13 9 2 ., L . Iafter time on base; email traffic between 8 and 10 pm
Tue 12-Nov-13 8 175] . G
Wed 13-Nov-13 8 0.75 +* Sporadjé.€mails after work
'I"hu 14-Nov-13 8.5 1.25 . Handfeal . * |issues via email in the evening between 8 and 9 pm
Fri 15-Nov-13 8 T
Mon 18-Nov-13 85 15" %" n evening
Tue 19-Nov-13 8.5 is ;: %t n evening
Wed 20-Nov-13 7.5 Qo753 % o al 7
Thu 21-Nov-13 5.5 DT ]
Fri 22-Nov-13 5 275 | Jand other taks between 5 and 7 pm
(b) (3)-P.L. o Called by Mission Manager in morning becausel came to
e base to check emails to verify for the customer|

Sat" 23-Nov-13 3 ".i-.:-..............................-
'Mon 25-Nov-13 8 -3:_4::. " Worked'at- offjce from apprommately 1-5:15 pm working on | | |
Tue 26-Nov-13 9 ':‘,'55 # 3 o e « }in evening
Wed 27-Nov-13 4 <. T, R
Mon 2-Dec-13 8.5 ‘.1:'.:‘ Gallede;mgloyee[ T JAll handled between 7 and 8 pm.
Tue 3-Dec-13 8.5 075", o Es . R -
Wed 4-Dec-13 45 167 - e e,
Thu 5-Dec-13 85 1. 25 -'. . Handledl IIS’SEES via email hetween 9 and 10 pm e,
yTon 9-Dec-13 10 15" '; * Emails between 3:30 én.d 4: 30pm trying to] Jmore emails between 8 15 and-9.15 pm

R - = "5 Email traffic all day from’6.3[}am before coming to base in the afternoon; came to base in the evening/afternoon to
Wed 11-Dec-13 5 0.5 °, '.1: . ] R B
Thu 12-Dec-13 8 05 = L TS - -
Fri © 13-Dec-13 8 135 . Multiple emails between 5 and 6 pm + ¢ o
Mon 16-Dec-13 8 075 % -, *S.
Tue 17-Dec-13 8 075 = e ¢ Tee,
Wed 18-Dec-13 8 175 . Mogring [ [staff meeting before base.  * " . ]

" Multghle emails between 6 and 8:30 pm (emailsand] . |

Thu 19-Dec-13 5 075  |__.-* | B :, ) .
Fri 20-Dec-13 8.5 3 WorRegsat office before coming to base ‘. o -
Mon 23-Dec-13 8.5 2 Several‘e‘mails sent and responded to around 10:30 pm; Worked onf lin evening.
Fri 27-Dec-13 6.5 15 Hanlded| * issues between 5 and 7 pm i B
Tue 31-Dec-13 6.5 - 0.25 Worked on it 8:30 pm Dl o0 4,
Thu 2-lan-14 10 1.75 Handied' |issue5 via email 6 - 11 pm (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36 NSA 17873
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